14283747 B: 11515 P: 7361 Total Pages: 6
09/03/2024 04:32 PM By: asteffensen Fees: $40.00

. Rashelle Hobbs, Recorder, Salt Lake County, Utah
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: Return To: COTTONWOOD TITLE INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

. , 1996 EAST 6400 SOUTH SUITE 120SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84121
Brian D. Cunningham, Esq.

Snell & Wilmer, L.L.P.

Gateway Tower West

15 West South Temple, Suite 1200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST, ASSIGNMENT OF
LEASES AND RENTS, ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACTS, SECURITY
AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

In Reference to Tax ID Number(s).:

33-07-226-061

COURTESY RECORDING ONLY
Cottonwood Tille disclaims any
liabitity as to the condition of title
and as to the content, validity,
or effects of this document.



When Recorded Return To:

Brian D. Cunningham, Esq.
SNELL & WILMER, L.L.P.
Gateway Tower West

15 West South Temple, Suite 1200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

APN: 33-07-226-061

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, ASSIGNMENT OF
CONTRACTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, ASSIGNMENT OF
CONTRACTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING (the “Amendment) is dated August L. 2024, by and
between BELLA VEA PARTNERS, LLC. a Utah limited liability company (*Trustor’), whose mailing address is 67 South Main
Street, Suite 300, Layton, Utah 84041, and WASHINGTON FEDERAL BANK, a Washington state chartered commercial bank,
formerly known as WASHINGTON FEDERAL BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Beneficiary"), whose mailing address is
405 South Main Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111,

Recitals

A Beneficiary previously extended a term loan to Trustor in the original principal amount of TWENTY-NINE
MILLION NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($29,980,000.00) which was subsequently increased
to a maximum amount of THIRTY-SIX MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS (36,700,000.00) (the
“Loan’) pursuant to that certain Construction Loan Agreement dated as of June 8, 2021 {as the same may be amended,
modified, extended, and renewed from time to time, the “Loan Agreement’), and evidenced by that certain Promissory Note
dated as of June 8, 2021 (as amended, the “Note"). Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined in this
Agreement shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Loan Agreement.

B. The Loan is secured by, among other things, that certain Deed of Trust, Assignment of Leases and Rents,
Assignment of Contracts, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated June 8, 2021, and recorded on June 9, 2021, in the
Official Records of Salt Lake County, Utah, as Entry No. 13686737 in Book 11188 at Page 453, as amended by that certain First
Amendment to Deed of Trust, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Assignment of Contracts, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing
dated January 24. 2023, and recorded on January 24, 2023, in the Official Records of Salt Lake County, Utah, as Entry No.
14065502 in Book 11397 at Page 3846 (as the same may be amended. modified, extended, and renewed from time to time, the
‘Deed of Trust').

C. Pursuant to a Second Modification Agreement of even date herewith (the “Second Modification"), Trustor
and Beneficiary agreed to modify the Loan and Loan Documents to, among other things, extend the Maturity Date of the Loan.

D. Trustor and Beneficiary desire to amend the Deed of Trust, as more particularly set forth herein.

Agreement

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Trustor and
Beneficiary agree as follows:

1. Recitals. Trustor hereby acknowledges the accuracy of the Recitals which are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. Notice of Modification, Conforming Modifications. Notice is hereby given that the Loan Agreement, Note,
Deed of Trust and other Loan Documents have been amended and modified pursuant to the Second Madification. The Deed of

4891-0686-4350

14283747 B: 11515P: 7362 Page 2 of 6



Trust is hereby amended and modified as necessary to be consistent with the Modification Agreement. All references to the
Loan Agreement, Note, and other Loan Documents in the Deed of Trust are hereby amended to refer to such documents as
amended by the Modification Agreement.

3. Not a Novation. The parties each agree and acknowledge that the modifications set forth herein are not
intended to be a novation or to constitute or evidence a new loan but rather a continuation of the existing Loan and the lien and
charge of the Deed of Trust against the Property and all assets and properties described in the Deed of Trust shall continue
unabrogated and in full force and effect.

4, Ratification of Deed of Trust. As amended by this Amendment, the Deed of Trust is ratified and confirmed
and continues in full force and effect and contains the entire understanding and agreement of the parties in respect of the Deed
of Trust and supersedes all prior representations, warranties, agreements and understandings. The Deed of Trust as modified
herein shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Trustor and Beneficiary and their respective successors and assigns. No
provision of this Amendment may be changed, discharged, supplemented, terminated or waived except in a writing signed by
Beneficiary.

5. Release and Discharge. Trustor fully, finally, and forever releases and discharges Beneficiary and its
respective successors, assigns, directors, officers, employees, agents, and representatives from any and all actions, causes of
action, claims, debts, demands, liabilities, obligations, and suits, of whatever kind or nature, in law or equity, that Trustor has or
in the future may have, whether known or unknown, (i) in respect of the Loan, the Loan Documents, or the actions or omissions
of Beneficiary in respect of the Loan or the Loan Documents and (i} arising from events occurring prior to the date of this
Amendment.

6. Governing Law. This Amendment to Deed of Trust shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of Utah, without giving effort to conflict of laws principles.

7. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same document. Signature pages may be detached
from the counterparts and attached to a single copy of this Amendment to physically form one document.

8 Miscellaneous. Except for the amendment above stated, all of the conditions and covenants of the Deed of
Trust shall remain in full force effect, unchanged, and the Deed of Trust is in all respects ratified, confirmed and approved. All of
the terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust are incorporated herein by reference.

9. Binding Effect. The Deed of Trust as modified herein shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of
Trustor and Beneficiary and their respective successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

4891-0686-4350

14283747 B: 11515 P: 7363 Page 3 of 6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Trustor and Beneficiary have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the date first
above written.

TRUSTOR:

BELLA VEA PARTNERS, LLC
a Utah limited liability company

By: NEWTOWN RESIDENTIAL, LLC

a Utah limited liability company
its manager

 Dudf N

Name Bradley s&h
Title: Manager ¢

STATE OF UTAH )
. S8,
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

Onthis 5" day of August, in the year 2024, before me —%\l Ve \&lﬂ e Sni ¥} a notary public,
personally appeared BRADLEY R. WILSON, an individual, in his capacity as a Manager of NEWTON RESIDENTIAL, LLC, a
Utah limited liability company, the Manager of BELLA VEA PARTNERS, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, proved on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to in this document, and acknowledged he executed
the same for and on behalf of said limited liability company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate
first above written.

il e Sl
NOTARY PUBLIC v
e RHONDA JANE SHINN
S Notary Public - State of Utah
Commission Number: 726010
My Commission Expires on
August 2, 2026

4891-0686-4350

14283747 B: 11515P: 7364 Page 4 of 6



BENEFICIARY:

WASHINGTON FEDERAL BANK
a Washington state chartered commercial bank, formerly known as
WASHINGTON FEDERAL BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

T

’%L/ / &\%M}’tm

Name: Brian KiJeppsehy/
Title: Vice Presiden

STATE OF UTAH |
. §8. -
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE ) J

On this aD day of August, in the year 2024, before me norary public,
personally appeared BRIAN K. JEPPESEN, an individual, in his capaC|ty as a Vice President of WASHINGTON FEDERAL
BANK, a Washington state chartered commercial bank, formerly known as Washington Federal Bank, National Association,
proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to in this document, and
acknowledged he executed the same on behalf of such state chartered commercial bank.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate
first above written.

1
TERESA STISCHAK |} /ﬁ LLLUQ kx’\_‘j@/
, NOTARY PUBLIC |
STATE OF UTAH NOTA PUBLIC
o 45 \iv COMM. EXPIRES NOV 26, 2025
721703

4891-0686-4350

14283747 B: 11515 P: 7365 Page 5 of 6



EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
That certain real property located in the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah, more particularly described as follows:

Lot 2, BELLA VEA PHASE 3 SUBDIVISION, A MIXED USE SUBDIVISION, according to the Official Piat thereof as
recorded in the Office of the Salt Lake County Recorder, State of Utah.

Loan No. 62764323846 Exhibit A-1
4891-0686-4350

14283747 B: 11515 P: 7366 Page 6 of 6



